

The Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie By-law 133-2024

Being a By-law to Appoint Michael Maynard of ADR Chambers Inc. as Integrity Commissioner for the Town of Fort Erie and Authorize an Amending Agreement with ADR Chambers Inc.

Whereas the Municipal Act, 2001, as amended, provides that municipalities are required to appoint an Integrity Commissioner who reports to council and who is responsible for performing in an independent manner the functions required pursuant to the Act; and

Whereas By-law 27-2019, being a by-law to appoint Edward T. McDermott of ADR Chambers Inc. (ADRC) as Integrity Commissioner for the Town of Fort Erie and authorize the execution of an agreement with ADR Chambers Inc. for professional services, was approved February 25, 2019; and

Whereas the Town of Fort Erie and ADRC entered into an Agreement on March 13, 2019 for the provision of Integrity Commissioner services for a term of four (4) years; and

Whereas By-law 32-2023, being a by-law to re-appoint Edward T. McDermott of ADRC as Integrity Commissioner for the Town of Fort Erie and authorize the renewal of the contract with ADRC, was approved on February 27, 2023; and

Whereas the Town of Fort Erie and ADRC renewed the Original Agreement for an additional four-year term under the same terms and conditions as the Original Agreement; and

Whereas on December 2, 2024, Edward T. McDermott provided the Town of Fort Erie a letter of resignation effective December 31, 2024; and

Whereas in the letter of resignation Edward T. McDermott indicated that Michael Maynard of ADRC is prepared to fill the vacancy, and has recommended Michael Maynard for appointment to position; and

Whereas it is deemed desirable to appoint an Integrity Commissioner for the Town of Fort Erie;

Now therefore the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie enacts as follows:

- **1. That** Michael Maynard of ADR Chambers Inc. be appointed as Integrity Commissioner for The Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie.
- 2. That the Mayor and Clerk are authorized and directed to execute the amending Agreement for Professional Services on the same terms and pricing, in a form satisfactory to the Town Clerk and the Town Solicitor, and to affix the corporate seal thereto.
- **3. That** the Clerk of the Town is authorized to affect any minor modifications, corrections or omissions, solely of an administrative, numerical, grammatical, semantical or descriptive nature to this by-law or its schedules after the passage of this by-law.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 16th day of December 2024.

	Mayor
	Clerk